## CHAPTER CXLIV.

An Act to change the name of John Peter Hambel and March 6, 1871.

Katharina Hambel, and the adoption and heirship.

SECTION 1. Change the names of John Peter Hambel and Katharina Hambel.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of John Peter Hambel and Change of names Katharina Hambel, minor children of John Hambel, late of Scott county, deceased, be and the same are hereby changed as follows: John Peter Hambel to that of Peter John Schmidt, and Katharina Hambel to that of Catharina Schmidt; and they are hereby declared to be the legally adopted children and heirs at law, of Francis Schmidt, of New Market, Scott county, Minnesota, and Elizabeth Schmidt, his wife.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1871.